
 Agenda

Page 1

Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4)

Time and Date
10.00 am on Thursday, 14th November, 2019

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

a) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on19 September, 
2019

b) Matters arising 

4. Adoption of Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-2024  (Pages 7 - 28)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

5. Coventry Homefinder Review  (Pages 29 - 30)

Briefing note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

6. Report Back from Conference - The Role of Cities in the Integration of 
Refugees and Migrants  (Pages 31 - 32)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

7. Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) Work Programme 
and Outstanding Issues 2019/20  (Pages 33 - 38)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

8. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 6 November 2019

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett Tel: 024 7697 2299 Email: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillors F Abbott, N Akhtar (Chair), M Ali, R Ali, R Bailey, T Mayer, 
C Miks, R Thay, S Walsh 

By invitation Councillors T Khan and D Welsh

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett 
Telephone: 02476 972299
e-mail: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk

mailto:suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 19 September 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor N Akhtar (Chair)

Councillor M Ali
Councillor J Blundell (substitute for Councillor T Mayer)
Councillor J Clifford (substitute for Councillor F Abbott)
Councillor M Heaven (substitute for Councillor R Bailey)
Councillor C Miks
Councillor R Thay
Councillor S Walsh

Other Members: Councillor P Akhtar (Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and 
Equalities)

Employees (by Directorate):

Place: S Bennett, N Cowper, C Hickin, G Hood, G Holmes, M 
McHugh, N Thomas,

Apologies: Councillors F Abbott, R Bailey and T Mayer
Councillor P Hetherton and G Lloyd (Cabinet and Deputy 
Member for City Services)
Councillor A S Khan (Cabinet Member for Policing and 
Equalities) 

Public Business

7. Councillor M Heaven 

The Chair, Councillor N Akhtar, welcomed Councillor M Heaven to her first 
meeting of the City Council.

8. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

9. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July, 2019 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. There were no matters arising. 

10. Flood Risk Management and Drainage Update Report 

The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note which provided an update in 
relation to Flood Risk Management and Drainage issues.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

The Briefing Note:-

 Updated on the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) Statutory 
Consultee (provision of drainage advice) role on planning 
applications

 Informed of the role and work of the Regional and Costal Flood 
Committee

 Provided an update on the flooding events and improvements at Butt 
Lane, Allesley and Broad Lane, Upper Eastern Green 

 Outlined the activities undertaken during the delivery of the annual 
Drainage Capital Programme

  Detailed key flood risk management activities since the last report

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on aspects of the Briefing Note including:-

 The Allesley Flood Risk Management Scheme and its anticipated 
impact on flood risk for residents

 Natural Flood Management measures
 Paving of domestic gardens; planning permission consent for off 

road parking/dropped kerbs; and drainage requirements
 Environmental Impact Assessments for new developments
 Adjacent landowner responsibility in relation to keeping rivers clear 

and enforcement powers available to the Environment Agency to 
ensure this happens

 Partnership working with Severn Trent, including response times
 Gully cleaning/maintenance in the City
 Planning considerations, including S 106 agreements
 Pre-App advice for Planning Applications

RESOLVED that the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4):-

1. Notes the progress of the Lead Local Flood Authority in drainage 
and flood risk matters

2. Requests that the Briefing Note be circulated to all Members of the 
City Council for information.

11. Fly Tipping in Coventry 

The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note which detailed progress on tackling 
fly-tipping in the City. The Briefing Note indicated that there had been a 47% 
increase in the number of fly-tips reported, with an increase from 4.704 in 2017/18 
to 6,922 in 2018/19. The Scrutiny Board noted that fly-tipping was increasing 
nationally.

An online reporting form was making it easier for the public to check if the fly-
tipping had already been reported and, if not, to ensure that an accurate report is 
then generated. The number of enforcement actions by the Street Enforcement 
Service had also increased markedly from 2,613 in 2017/18 to 3, 925 in 2018/19, a 

Page 4



– 3 –

50% increase. Despite the marked increase in fly-tipping, the Council had slightly 
increased the proportion of fly-tips attended to and addressed and had developed 
metrics to identify, determine and address the levels of cleanliness across the City.

Fly tipping has reduced in the first quarter of 2019/20 when compared with the 
same period last year. The Scrutiny Board noted that is was too early to determine 
if this is part of a long-term trend, but indicated that the progress was encouraging. 

The Briefing Note detailed the following measures to address the increase in fly 
tipping:-

 Fly tipping on private land
 Redesigning the service
 Focus on “Hot Streets”
 Surveillance
 Pilot Surveillance Project

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on aspects of the Briefing Note, particularly 
in relation to:-

 Working with private landowners and providing assistance and 
guidance

 How evidence is preserved and collected
 Work undertaken with partners, such as the West Midlands Fire 

Service, to ensure public safety
 Recovering Council costs from defendants
 The use of surveillance cameras including, locations, 

costs,operational issues relating to  “hot streets” and working with 
local residents

 Educating residents about fly tipping and providing information about 
alternatives for removing rubbish, including “5 items” and a scheme 
developed with the British Heart Foundation to recycle unwanted 
student items

 The “Your Rubbish” app developed with Coventry University

The Scrutiny Board expressed their approeciation of all the work undertaken in this 
regard and asked that their thanks be conveyed to appropriate staff.

RESOLVED that the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4):-

1) Notes and welcomes the actions and programmes in place to 
tackle fly tipping

2) Request that their thanks be conveyed to appropriate staff for all 
the work undertaken in this regard

3) Request that an evaluation report on the Pilot Surveillance project 
be submitted to the Scrutiny Board in due course.

Page 5



– 4 –

12. Preparations for Christmas Waste Collections 2019 

The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note outlining the plans for the 
Christmas Waste collection 2019.

The collection of waste over the Christmas and New Year period differs each year 
around how the bank holidays fall. The introduction of the alternate weekly 
collection service and the extension of the garden and food waste collections in 
2107 prompted further considerations as to how to minimise disruption to residents 
over this period. Last year collections were suspended over the Christmas week 
with all residents receiving a domestic collection (green bin) the week before and 
after Christmas. 

There is no contractural obligation for domestic waste employees to work during 
the Council’s Christmas shutdown week or on the Mondays or Saturdays that 
need to be worked over the festive period to cover bank holidays. The service is 
therefore reliant on volunteers from within the workforce alongside temporary 
(agency) staff. Suspending collections for the Christmas shutdown week reduces 
the number of non-working days and therefore reduces the number and costs of 
temporary staff required. 

The Briefing Note detailed the pattern of Christmas collections for 2019 and 
outlined lessons learnt following problems experienced last year.

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on aspects on the Briefing Note including:-

 Side waste that will be collected in provided clear sacks
 Work that will be undertaken with the Communications Team, both 

before the Christmas period and during the Christmas period to 
provide up to date information via social media

 The diversity of the workforce. 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board notes the contents of the Briefing Note.

13. Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) Work Programme and 
Outstanding Issues 2019/20 

The Scrutiny Board noted their Work Programme for 2019/20, including a revised 
date for the November meeting (now 14 November) and an additional meeting on 
19 December, 2019.

14. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no other items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 12.00 pm)

Page 6



 Briefing note 

To:   Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4)                                                                                 
Date: 14th November 2019

Subject:  Adoption of Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-24  

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To provide recommendations for the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 

on the draft Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-24

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) is recommended to:

1) Consider the content of the draft Cabinet Report and draft strategy, alongside 
consultation results to be presented at the meeting.

2) Identify any comments or recommendations to be included as part of the 
consultation on the draft Rough Sleeping Strategy

3 Information/Background
3.1 The Council is required by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 

(MHCLG) to publish a Rough Sleeping Strategy by December 2019.   Following 
engagement with key stakeholders, a draft Strategy and Action Plan 2019-24 was widely 
consulted on from 18th September to 30th October 2019. The results of this are still being 
analysed, but will be presented at the scrutiny meeting on the 14th November.

3.2 The Rough Sleeping Strategy will be presented to Cabinet for approval on 10th December 
2019. The draft report to be completed once the consultation responses have been fully 
analysed is attached as an appendix, as has the draft strategy.

3.3 The Rough Sleeping Strategy focuses on three main principles:

1. To prevent new people from starting to sleep rough 
2. To intervene rapidly when people start to sleep rough to help them off the street 
3. To promote a person's recovery once they are off the street to build positive lives and 

so they do not return to rough sleeping

3.4  Attached are the following:

 Appendix A - Draft Cabinet Report for 10th December 2019
 Appendix B – Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-24 

Gennie Holmes
Scrutiny Co-ordinator
024 7697 1857
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank




Appendix A

Draft Public report
Cabinet Report

Cabinet Meeting                                                                                  10 th December 2019

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities – Councillor Tariq Khan

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (People)

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Adoption of Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-24  

Is this a key decision?
Yes

Executive Summary:

The Council is required by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government  
(MHCLG) to publish a Rough Sleeping Strategy by December 2019.   Following 
engagement with key stakeholders, a draft Strategy and Action Plan 2019-24 was widely 
consulted on from 18th September to 30th October 2019. The results of this consultation 
are summarised in section 3 of this report and appendix D. 
 
The Rough Sleeping Strategy focuses on three main principles:

1. To prevent new people from starting to sleep rough 
2. To intervene rapidly when people start to sleep rough to help them off the street 
3. To promote a person's recovery once they are off the street to build positive lives 

and so they do not return to rough sleeping 

The Strategy is supported by an Action Plan that will remain a live document and be 
monitored and delivered by the City Council and its relevant partners.

Recommendations:

The Cabinet is requested to:

1. Consider the consultation responses received to the draft Rough Sleeping Strategy 
and the summary report provided at Appendix C.

Page 9



2. Recommend that council adopt the new Rough Sleeping Strategy(Appendix A) 
and supporting Action Plan (Appendix B) with immediate effect. 

 
List of Appendices included:

Appendix A – Rough Sleeping strategy 2019-24 
Appendix B – Partners Commitment 
Appendix C – Rough Sleeping Action Plan 
Appendix D - Consultation Statement  
Appendix E - ECA Part 1&2 

Background papers:
There are no background papers listed.

Other useful documents
Coventry’s Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2019-2024

Has it been, or
[...]
 actions, it will impact on our reputation as it will 
appear that we are not committed and supportive of central governments aspiration 
of eradicating rough sleeping by 2027.  Furthermore, public perception of our 
commitment as a local authority who is supportive and caring to the most vulnerable 
people in our society will be challenged.

2.4 Option 4 is to publish and implement  the Rough Sleeping Strategy and Action 
Plan which has been consulted upon.   This option is the recommend option.  It 
meets the requirements to publish a Rough Sleeping Strategy by MHCLG and its 
creation has taken in the views and comments of the public, key stakeholders and 

Page 12



primarily the views of current and former rough sleepers.  A partnership approach 
was used to develop the draft document and once agreed it will form the basis of co-
ordinated and creative work across the city to eradicate rough sleeping in Coventry 
over the next 5 years.  

3 Result of Consultation Undertaken

3.1 The development of the Draft Rough Sleeping Strategy and Action Plan was carried 
out in partnership with key external and internal stakeholders as well as ex-service 
users.  The well attended discussions at the wider homelessness forum and workshop 
sessions that where held with key agencies directly working with and supporting rough 
sleepers, considered the citywide current position, what the collective vision was for 
rough sleeping with the actions and tools that would be needed to achieve the vision 
to end rough sleeping in Coventry.  

3.2 Following approval by Councillor T Khan, Cabinet Member for Housing & 
Communities, on the 16th September 2019, a six week period of consultation was 
held between 18th September to 30th October 2019.

 
3.3 A key element of the consultation was to ensure alongside agency responses, that 

both the general public and current and former rough sleepers had the opportunity to 
feedback on the draft documents.  Consultation was undertaken through
[...]
ommissioning Manager

Directorate: People

Tel and email contact: 
Sophie.hall@coventry.gov.uk
07977018955

Page 18



Draft – awaiting final feedback from consultation                              APPENDIX B

Coventry Partnership Rough Sleeping Strategy
2019-2024

1 Preface 

1.1 The Rough Sleeping Strategy and its Action Plan are reflective of and 
intrinsically linked to the Council’s Housing and Homelessness Strategy (2019-
24). The two strategies need to be considered and delivered in tandem. The 
Housing and Homelessness Strategy sets the vison for housing in the city and 
our priorities. Under Theme 1 it describes developing measures to tackle rough 
sleeping and support vulnerable people who are (or are at risk of) rough 
sleeping and understanding the reasons for non-engagement. 

1.2 The successful delivery of the Rough Sleeping Strategy and Action Plan is not 
in the Council's power alone. Therefore, a One Coventry partnership approach 
is the only way that we will be able to ensure successful realisation of our 
vision, therefore the strategy will need to be owned, supported and delivered by 
ensuring effective collaboration and partnership working.  

1.3 The government defines rough sleeping as being a person who is ‘bedded 
down’ (sleeping/trying to sleep) or ‘about to bed down’ in the open air or 
another place not designed for habitation. This will include being on the street, 
in a doorway, park, derelict building, bus/train station, tent or car. A person’s 
housing status is not relevant; the key criteria is that they have been found 
‘bedded down’/’about to bed down’ in a place where someone ordinarily 
wouldn’t try to sleep.

1.4 Very few people choose rough sleeping as a permanent lifestyle option. Many 
people will have held tenancies or been supported in specialist housing but 
have been unable to sustain or manage accommodation provided. This is often 
due to complex life experiences such as loss of job, family breakdown, 
bereavement, perio
[...]
same as in 2017; 
and 6% were aged 25 years or under, compared to 8% in 2017.1

2.3 The street counts, evidence-based estimates, and estimates informed by 
spotlight street counts aim to get as accurate a representation of the number of 
people sleeping rough as possible. Accurately counting or estimating the 
number of people sleeping rough within a local authority is inherently difficult 
given the hidden nature of rough sleeping. There are a range of factors that can 
impact on the number of people seen or thought to be sleeping rough on any 
given night. This includes the weather, where people choose to sleep, the date 
and time chosen, and the availability of alternatives such as night shelters.

2.4 The Government has made addressing rough sleeping a priority. It has 
committed to halve rough sleeping in this Parliament and to end it by 2027. In 
August 2018 The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
published the Governments Rough Sleeping Strategy. 
(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-rough-sleeping-strategy) 

2.5   The National Rough Sleeping Strategy is based around three ‘pillars’:

1. To prevent new people from starting to sleep rough.
2. To intervene rapidly when people start to sleep rough to help them off the 

street. 
3. To promote a person’s recovery once they are off the street to build 

positive lives and not return to rough sleeping.

1 1.0 Source: MHCLG Rough Sleeping Statistics Autumn 2018, England (Revised) 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/78
1567/Rough_Sleeping_Statistics_2018_release.pdf

Page 20

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-rough-sleeping-strategy


Draft – awaiting final feedback from consultation                              APPENDIX B

2.6 The national strategy emphasises the importance of local authorities forging 
strong partnerships with other public services, the third sector, the business 
sector, community groups, the p
[...]
 with the aim of eliminating rough sleeping in the city in 2022”.

Page 27



Draft – awaiting final feedback from consultation                              APPENDIX B

8    Monitoring Delivery 

8.1   The requirement to publish a Rough Sleeping Strategy sits with the local 
authority. However, our One Coventry approach means that this is a 
Partnership Strategy.  Accountability and the monitoring and scrutiny of its 
delivery will be equally through the city Council's internal governance structures 
and through our partnership forum. 

8.2   Monitoring and review alongside the scrutiny of the delivery of the milestones 
will be carried out internally by our own Strategic Housing Board.  Alongside 
this the homelessness partnership forum in the city will also provide oversight 
and ensure partnership accountability for its delivery.  

Page 28



 Briefing note 

To:   Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4)                                                                                 
Date: 14th November 2019
Subject:  Coventry Homefinder Review   

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To provide recommendations for the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 

on the Homefinder Review and consultation. 

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) is recommended to:

1) Consider the engagement that has taken place already as part of the ongoing 
consultation

2) Identify any comments or recommendations to be included as part of the consultation 
on the Homefinder Review

3 Information/Background

3.1 Whilst the Council no longer owns any housing itself, it is legally required to have a 
scheme that allocates social housing. In Coventry, this policy is called the 
Coventry Homefinder Policy. 

3.2 A review of Coventry Homefinder began in June 2019 and between June and October 
2019 there has been significant consultation activity with Registered Providers. There 
was overwhelming agreement that the review needed to be undertaken. A Steering 
Group was set up with Council Officers, nominated Registered Providers and a 
representative of the Welfare Forum Working Together Group. As part of the 
continued consultation process, a public consultation survey will be published from 
11 November 2019 until 3 January 2020 to seek wider feedback on our proposals for 
change. Participants will be able to respond online using the Coventry Let’s Talk 
website and using the paper survey in libraries and by request.
In total there have been 4 workshops with 6 Registered Providers involved to review 
the current policy and develop a set of proposals for change. To support workshop 
discussions other feedback on the current policy has been received from the 
Homelessness Forum, the Frontline network and from the general public via the Let’s 
Talk Engagement site.

3.3 The revised Coventry Homefinder Policy will then be presented to the Council’s 
Cabinet in early 2020 for approval. The implementation of the revised policy is 
expected to be no later than Autumn 2020. Notification of the survey is being sent 
out through different routes, including everyone currently on the Homefinder register 
and via partners. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



2

James Harrison 
Programme Manager Transformation 
James.harrison@coventry.gov.uk

Page 30



1234567 Public report

REPORT BACK ON CONFERENCE/SEMINAR
REPORT TO:   Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4)
)
REPORT OF:    Conference visit to Antwerp        
                                 
TITLE: The Role of Cities in the Integration of Refugees and Migrants

DATE:  12th and 13th June 2019                    

VENUE:           KAVA, Antwerp, Belgium       

1. Recommendation: The Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) is 
recommended to note the contents of the report and welcome and support the fact that the 
learning from the Antwerp visit will be used to influence the future direction of the MiFriendly 
Cities Project.

2. Background: The conference was attended by the Programme Manager for Migration and the 
Programme officer from the MiFriendly Cities Project. The City Council is the Main Urban 
Authority for this EU-funded Project, co-ordinating the delivery of an innovative programme of 
initiatives facilitating and appreciating the contribution of refugees and migrants. As a part of 
the Council’s role is to facilitate knowledge transfer, the Council is expected to share its 
learning and to learn from other countries and projects supporting the integration of refugees 
and migrants. We are funded to visit at least 3 other countries to undertake this knowledge 
transfer, as well as hosting events in the City. This visit was the first one with further visited 
planned for next year to meet our commitments to learn from and share our experiences with 
other cities.

The visit to the City of Antwerp was attended to enable them to share their experience and 
learning to allow us to learn about wider initiatives and the specific progress and lessons learnt 
from a number of other EU funded project (particularly Vienna, Utrecht and Bologna). More 
information about these projects can be found on UIA’s website https://uia-initiative.eu/en/uia-
cities.

The main focus of the event was the CURANT project in Antwerp with an interactive site visit 
included. Additionally, the programme included opportunities for participating cities to share 
their experience and understand the success of various projects focused around integrating 
refugees and migrants into urban communities. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

https://uia-initiative.eu/en/uia-cities
https://uia-initiative.eu/en/uia-cities


2

3. Cost of attending

Costs Approved by 
Cabinet/Cabinet 

Member

Total of Actual Costs

 Conference Fees 0

 Flights 300 500

 Additional Travel Expenses 50

 Accommodation 500 230

 Subsistence 33

Totals 800 813

4. Benefits

The conference was a very good opportunity to network with other cities and projects. The visi
[...]
vate Rented Sector, Rough Sleeping Strategy

Planning in Coventry To look at the planning process in Coventry including 

P
age 36



Communities and Neighbourhoods Work Programme 2019-20

5

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

Temporary 
Accommodation Charging 
Policy

Jim Crawshaw
Cllr T Khan

Flytipping Surveillance 
Project – Autumn 2020

At their meeting on 19th September, the Board received a report 
on a pilot project for surveillance of flytipping hot spots. Members 
requested evaluation information when available

Craig Hickin
Martin McHugh

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Adoption of Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-2024
	Appendix A - Adoption of Rough Sleeting Strategy 2019-24 (Draft Report)
	Appendix B - Rough Sleeping Strategy

	5 Coventry Homefinder Review
	6 Report Back from Conference - The Role of Cities in the Integration of Refugees and Migrants
	7 Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 14 November 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor N Akhtar (Chair)

Councillor F Abbott
Councillor M Ali
Councillor R Ali
Councillor R Bailey
Councillor J Clifford (substitute for Councillor C Miks)
Councillor S Walsh

Other Members: Councillor D Welsh (Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities)

Employees (by Directorate):

People:

Place: 

D Ashmore, J Crawshaw, S Hall, G Tate

S Bennett, V Castree

Apologies: Councillors C Miks, T Mayer and T Khan (Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Communities)

Public Business

15. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor F Abbott declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in matters discussed 
as part of MInute 17 below relating to “Adoption of Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-
2024”. Councillor Abbott left the meeting for that part of the discussions. 

16. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September were agreed and signed as a 
true record.

There were no matters arising.

17. Adoption of Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-2024 

The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note which provided information on the 
draft Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-24, which is required by the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government to be published by December, 
2019. Following engagement with key stakeholders, a draft Strategy and Action 
Plan 2019-24 was widely consulted on from 16 September to 30 October, 2019.



– 2 –

The draft Strategy will be considered by Cabinet on 10 December, 2019. Work 
was still being undertaken to analyse the consultation responses and the draft 
Cabinet report, together with the draft Strategy, were appended to the Briefing 
Note. 

The Rough Sleeping Strategy focused on the following three main principles:-

1. To prevent new people from starting to sleep rough
2. To intervene rapidly when people start to sleep rough to help them off 

the street
3. To promote a person’s recovery once they are off the street to build 

positive lives and so they do not return to rough sleeping.

In addition to the Briefing Note, the Scrutiny Board received a presentation at the 
meeting which provided up to date information in relation to the consultation 
responses.

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on aspects of the Briefing Note including:-

 Grant funding available to tackle rough sleeping and the likelihood  of 
continuing funding for this issue

 Powers available to the Local Authority to move rough sleepers on 
and how possessions are dealt with in such circumstances

 Work undertaken at locations outside of the City Centre
 The Framework and different pathways available to deal with rough 

sleepers to ensure each case is dealt with appropriately
 Information relating to known rough sleepers in the City and how 

information is shared with partners via case management systems 
and other Local Authorities

 The membership of and work undertaken by the Homeless Forum
 *Work being undertaken to develop a scheme to enable people to 

donate to, for the purpose of assisting rough sleepers 
 Work being undertaken with local businesses outside of the City 

Centre to ensure they are provided with appropriate information in 
relation to rough sleepers outside their premises

The Scrutiny Board commended the officers for all of the work carried out in this 
regard. 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board note, support and welcome the Draft 
Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-2024.

(*Note: Councillor F Abbott declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in matters 
relating to this part of the discussions and left the room for this part of the 
meeting.)

18. Coventry Homefinder Review 

The Scrutiny Board considered a Briefing Note detailing the Coventry Homefinder 
Review, which began in June 2019 and which had involved significant consultation 
activity with Registered Providers and which had concluded that a review needed 
to be undertaken. 



– 3 –

A Steering Group had been set up involving Council Officers, nominated 
Registered Providers and a representative of the Welfare Forum Working 
Together. As part of the continued consultation process, a public consultation 
survey had been published on 11 November, 2019 until 3 January, 2020 to seek 
wider feedback on proposals for change. Participants will be able to respond 
online using the Coventry Let’s Talk website and using the paper survey in 
libraries and by request.

Four workshops have been held with six Registered Providers involved to review 
the current policy and develop a set of proposals for change. Other feedback on 
the current policy has been received from the Homelessness Forum, the Frontline 
network and from the general public via the Let’s Talk Engagement site. The 
revised Coventry Homefinder Policy will be presented to the Cabinet in early 2020 
for approval. 

The Scrutiny Board also considered a comprehensive presentation at the meeting 
which provided information on:-

 The Coventry Context
 The Legal and Local Context – Coventry Homefinder Policy
 Consultation activities so far and outcomes
 The current Housing Register position
 The following proposed new objectives for revised Coventry Homefinder 

Policy:-

o Operate within the legal framework
o Be realistic, simple and transparent
o Make best use of housing stock
o Letting properties quickly
o Create balanced and sustainable communities

 Details of the proposals for change
 Pre consultation Equalities Analysis
 A proposed timeline with a revised Policy being implemented in Autumn 

(with a possible staggered implementation depending on the outcome of 
consultation and IT requirements)

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on aspects of the Briefing Note and 
presentation, particularly in relation to:-

 The proposed changes and the reasons for those changes
 The bidding system
 The reason for the higher proportion of females on the Homefinder 

list
 Mutual exchanges 
 Work being undertaken with key providers

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board note, welcome and support the 
proposed changes to Coventry Homefinder and the consultation being 
undertaken in this regard. 



– 4 –

19. Report Back from Conference - The Role of Cities in the Integration of 
Refugees and Migrants 

The Scrutiny Board considered a report which outlined attendance by the 
Programme Manager for Migration and the Programme Officer from the MiFriendly 
Cities Project at the “Role of Cities in the Integration of Refugees and Migrants” 
conference held in Antwerp on 12 and 13 June, 2019.

In particular, the Scrutiny Board noted that learning from the conference would be 
used to influence the future direction of the MiFriendly Cities Project.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

20. Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) Work Programme and 
Outstanding Issues 2019/20 

The Scrutiny Board noted their Work Programme for 2019/20.

21. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no other items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 11.30 am)


